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July 24, 2017 

Ohio Public Utilities Division 
PUCO Docketing Division 
180 E Broad St 
Columbus, OH 43215-3793 

Subject: 

Reference: 

PROJECT UPDATE - Columbus Rd, Mt. Vernon, Knox County, Ohio 
Upgrade existing Lights and Gates - Case: 17-0686-RR-FED 

Agency ID: 
AAR/DOT#: 
RR Reimb.#: 
CUOH #: 

PUCO Docketing Division: 

Columbus Road (PID 102157) 
152071R 
16CUOH02R 
Milepost: MP 24.16 
M t Vernon Subdivision 
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Patrick Engineering (Patrick), on behalf of The Columbus &. Ohio River Railroad Company, is submitting the 
following update for the above-referenced project: 

The Railroad's contractor, TCR Rail Systems arrived at the site and completed the warning device installation on 
June 30, 2017 per the site plans approved by the Ohio Rail Development Commission (ORDC), and attached 
hereto. Please note that this design included reusing the existing power service for the new equipment, 
therefore, AEP did not need to be notified. 

During an inspection visit to the site, Eric Neff from ORDC informed Patrick that both the City of Mt. Vernon and 
the Knox County Engineer needed to approve any site plans to ensure they meet local and ADA requirements. 
After discussions with both entities (per the attached emails), a revised site plan was sent to concrete contractors 
to receive quotes for the required sidewalk, curb, and driveway work. 

Patrick Engineering is soliciting bids for the proposed work and anticipates meeting the January 12, 2018 
completion deadline, per the Order. 

Please feel free to contact me at (614) 354-4933 if you have any questions regarding this submission. 

Sincerely, 

PATRICK ENGINEERING INC. 

)seph'Bolzenius, PLS, P^_y 
*ublic Projects Consultant- Project Manager 

T h i s iG t o c e r t i f y t h a t t h 3 images a p n s a r i n g a r e an 
a c c u r a t e and coir:p:!.̂ 5ti5 r a p r o d u e t i o n of a c a ^ s f.l?LQ 
docuraant d^livKjxed i n c.u.e r e g u l a r coursa ox busin-aBS. 
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3650 Olentangy River Road, Suite 110, Columbus, OH 43214 



o o o 
iw"tU8tFWjaWalt*ll*<C>l)oQMim<h\0j>l.WV3WD_VJwJi*B\>g77Ja2-C^^ UftWity. u w t m IWe-gJ ft 

COLUMBUS ROAD 
SIGNAL UPGRADE 

COLUMBUS RD - MP 24.16 (152071R) 
PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT 

,c«.aiL»rED 

OlEOitO 

rAS 





Sabo, T r o y 

Subject: FW: CUOH at COLUMBUS ROAD, MT VERNON, OH - Site Improvements 
Attachments: columus road rail road crossing 6.29.2017.pdf 

Troy Sabo, El, Staff Transportation Engineer 
Patrick Engineering 
3650 Olentangy River Road, Suite 110, Columbus, Ohio 43214 
P 614.498.0344 | F 614.470.9054 
tsabo^patrickco.com | www.patrickco.com 

From: Brian Ball [mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org] 
Sent: Friday, June 30, 2017 2:07 PM 
To: Bolzenius, Joseph <Jbolzenius@patrickco.com> 
Cc: Cameron Keaton <cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.us>; Eric Neff {eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov) <eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov>; 
_p_GW_NE_West <_p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com>; Daniel Birrell <dbirrell@gwrr.com> 
Subject: Re: CUOH at COLUMBUS ROAD, MT VERNON, OH - Site Improvements 

Joe, 

Please find attached pdf including site photos taken yesterday with annotations. 

From our side of the tracts (City of Mount Vemon) these are our comments based on site conditions. 
Please replace side walk that was removed during construction and install detectable warning to meet ADA requirements. Note the slope of 
this area will likely need to be adjusted. 

Remove 4" thick concrete side walk and replace with city standard 6" concrete sidewalk and concrete driveway apron. (We have 
provisional email the city standard drive way detail) 

We have provided photos from the Knox Co side of the tracts if you need to send them on to your contract 
engineer. 

If you have additional question please let me know, 

Thank you, 

Brian Ball, P.E. 
City Engineer 
40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, OH 43050 
Phone: (740) 393-9528 Visit us at: www.mountvernonohio.orq 

On Thu, Jun 29, 2017 at 10:05 PM, Bolzenius, Joseph <jbol2enius{a),patrickco.com> wrote: 

; Brian, we used the state's LiDAR mapping and aerial imagery including photos from the site to develop the site 
^ plan. Can you provide mark ups for the plan to improve its accuracy, or do you require the surveying with 

conventional equipment? 

http://www.patrickco.com
mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org
mailto:Jbolzenius@patrickco.com
mailto:cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.us
mailto:%7beric.neff@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:_p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com
mailto:dbirrell@gwrr.com
http://www.mountvernonohio.orq


Joe 

Sent from my iPhone 

I On Jun 29, 2017, at 6:34 PM, Brian Ball <engineer@mountvemonohio.org> wrote: 

i Joe, 

This drawing does not match current field condition. We will need to revisit this tomorrow. The 
City cannot approve this plan. 

Thank you, . 

Thank You, 

Brian Ball, P.E. 
City Engineer 
40 Public Square, Mount Vemon, OH 43050 
Phone: (740) 393-9528 Visit us at: www.mountvernonohio.org 

On Thu, Jun 29, 2017 at 4:46 PM, Bolzenius, Joseph <ibolzenius{a),patrickco.com> wrote: 

Thanks, Cameron. In the meantime, the Railroad has determined that the access drive off of Columbus 
Rd is not needed. Here are the updated drawings. 

Joe 

From: Cameron Keaton fmailto:cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.usl 
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2017 4:34 PM 
To: Bolzenius, Joseph <iboizenius@patrlckco.com> 
Cc: Brian Ball <engineer@mountvernonohio.org>: Eric Neff (eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov) 
<eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov>: _p_GW_NE_West < p GW NE Vtfest@patrickco.com>: Daniel Birrell 
<dbirrell@ewrr.com> 
Subject: Re: CUOH at COLUMBUS ROAD, MT VERNON, OH - Site Improvements 

Joe, 

I made a site visit today and took some pictures (I tried to send but file size was too large and 
your system kicked them back). You need to tie into the existing newer sidewalk on 
Columbus Road and extend new ADA compliant sidewalk as far as possible north into the 
tracks. New sidewalk needs installed on both sides of the roadway (SE & SW of existing 
tracks). 

I placed white paint marks in the field where I believe the existing concrete sidewalk and 
curb need to be cut and removed. I have reviewed your plans and approve of the revised 
plan. My only concern is the roadway lane width at the railroad signals. Existing width is 
approx. 11 ft and by placing concrete curb at this location may create a pinch point right at 

mailto:engineer@mountvemonohio.org
http://www.mountvernonohio.org
mailto:cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.usl
mailto:iboizenius@patrlckco.com
mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org
mailto:eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:Vtfest@patrickco.com
mailto:dbirrell@ewrr.com


the railroad tracks with plow trucks. If I had input into this project before it started, I would 

have requested the signal poles be moved one or two feet more away from the existing road. 

I met onsite with Eric Neff today (6-29-2017) and we discussed my concerns and 
recommendations on the project. Thank you. 

Cameron Keaton, P.E., P.S. 

Knox County Engineer 

422 Columbus Road 

Mount Vernon, Ohio 43050 

Office: (740) 397-1590 

From: Bolzenius, Joseph <ibolzenius@patrickco.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2017 1:58 PM 
To: Daniel Birrell 
Cc: Brian Ball; Cameron Keaton; Eric Neff (eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov): _p_GW_NE_West 
Subject: RE: CUOH at COLUMBUS ROAD, MT VERNON, OH - Site Improvements 

Dan, 

Yes we can, as we provided it as standard access to the case. This will save on costs. V^e still need the 
curb based on the 4'-3" signal offsets. Based on your request, I will revise the drawing to eliminate the 
drive. 

Joseph S. Bolzenius, PE, PS, LEED AP 

Project Manager- G&W Public Projects Consultant 

I PATRICK ENGINEERING 

I 3650 Olentangy River Rd, Suite 110 

Columbus, Ohio 43214 

Direct: 614.498.0339 | Mobile: 614.354.4933 

; ibolzenius^patrickco.com | www.patrickco.com 

mailto:ibolzenius@patrickco.com
mailto:eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov
http://www.patrickco.com


—Original Message— 
From: Daniel Birrell fmailto:dbirrell@ewrr.coml 
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 20171:52 PM 

I To: Bolzenius, Joseph <iboizenius@patrickco.com> 
I Cc: Brian Ball <engineer@mountvernonohio.orfi>: cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.us: Eric Neff 

(eric.nefff5)dot.ohio.govl <eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov>: __p_GW_NE_West 
< p GW NE V^est@patrickco.com> 
Subject: Re: CUOH at COLUMBUS ROAD, MT VERNON, OH - Site Improvements 

Excuse me for coming in late. We don't need a driveway in front of the case. The preferred spot to 
park is in the opposite quadrant. Can we drop this driveway? 

Safest Regards, 

Daniel R. Birrell 

SUPV. C&S OHCR 

51720 CR 16 

West Lafayette OH 43845 

740-295-4122 

On Jun 29, 2017, at 9:07 AM, Bolzenius, Joseph 
<jbolzenius@patrickco.com<mailto:jbolzenius@patrickco.com» wrote: 

Brian, 

Yes the detectable warnings should be able to attach to the existing concrete walk and meet ADA 
requirements. 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Jun 29,2017, at 8:31 AM, Brian Ball 
<engineer@mountvernonohio.org<mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org» wrote: 

mailto:dbirrell@ewrr.coml
mailto:iboizenius@patrickco.com
mailto:cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.us
mailto:eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:est@patrickco.com
mailto:jbolzenius@patrickco.com�
mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org�


Joe, 

\ Do you believe the detectable warnings can be attached to the side walk on the City side of the tracts 
i without replacing the side walk? 
I 

i Once completed will these side walks meet the ADA requirements? 

Thank you. 

Brian Ball, P.E. 

City Engineer 

40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, OH 430S0 

I Phone: (740) 393-9528 Visit us at: 
I www.mountvernonohi0.0rg<https://urIdefense.proofpoInt.com/v2/url?u=http-
I 3A ^www.mountvernonohio.org&d=DwMF-g&c=3gr2q27ZEv2GFhHLB8UWaw&r=qYc-
1 k4DxLXkoxhPLQ_KNzlPmxgPqe-SH4p4H0mQ8Rts&m=AlrTpQSa4oRXHXQzptKVNp-Ai4AstBV-
1 iyLRmoqvpvo&s=J7nr5aXr3E_wbXoletOnK_v2fWKZ30xU6YkjjbaDEgs&e=> 

\ On Wed, Jun 28,2017 at 5:34 PM, Bolzenius, Joseph 
i <jbolzenius@patrickco.com<mailto:]bolzenius@patrickco.com» wrote: 
i 

I Cameron, 

We have made the following revisions based on your comments: 

1. Proposed curb extends from end of existing curb and gutter, and the space between the existing 
pavement and the new curb is filled with 9" concrete pavement. This retains the existing parking 
spaces in that area. 

2. Sidewalks within the railroad right of way are not the proper width, and are not in good 
condition, so would not be able to accommodate the new detectable warnings, so they are shown as 
being replaced. 

If you have any questions, please let me know - we need your approval of the plans as shown. 

http://www.mountvernonohi0.0rg%3chttps://urIdefense.proofpoInt.com/v2/url?u=http
http://www.mountvernonohio.org&d=DwMF-g&c=3gr2q27ZEv2GFhHLB8UWaw&r=qYc
mailto:%5dbolzenius@patrickco.com�


Joe 

From: Bolzenius, Joseph 

Sent: Wednesday, June 28,2017 3:19 PM 

To: 'cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.us<mailto:cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.us>' 
<cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.us<mailto:cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.us»; PE Brian Ball 
<engineer@mountvernonohio.org<mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org» 

Cc: Eric Neff {eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov<mailto:eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov>) 
<eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov<mailto:eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov»; Daniel Birrell 
<dbirrell@gwrr.com<mailto:dbirrell@gwrr.com»;_p_GW_NE_West 
<_p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com<mailto:p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com» 

Subject: CUOH at COLUMBUS ROAD, MT VERNON, OH - Site Improvements 

Cameron and Brian, 

The attached details for the concrete work at the railroad crossing improvement are proposed to be 
completed shortly. The Railroad signal improvements were approved by ORDC previously, and we 
need your approval of the proposed work. Note that the work north of the crossing is in the City, and 
the work south is Knox County. If you have any questions, please contact me. 

1 Joseph S. Bolzenius, PE, PS, LEED AP 

I Project Manager- G8(W Public Projects Consultant PATRICK ENGINEERING 

I 3650 Olentangy River Rd, Suite 110 

i Columbus, Ohio 43214 

I Direct: 614.498.0339<tel:(6141%20498-0339> | Mobile: 614.354.4933<tel:f614i%20354-4933> 

I jbolzenius@patrickco.com<mailto:jbol2enlus@patrickco.com> j 
I www.patrickco.com<https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-
; 3A__www.patrickco.com_&d=DwMF-g&c=3gr2qZ7ZEvzGFhHLB8UWaw&r=qYc-
i k4DxLXkoxhPLQ^KNzlPmxgPqe-SH4p4H0mQ8Rts&m=AlrTpQSa4oRXHXQzptKVNp-Ai4AstBV-

iyLRmoqvpvo&s=GDY46B01SkMQsHac4jbzFjp7MuBAJEnATgkYe5kVEel&e=> 

mailto:cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.us
mailto:cameronkeaton@co.knox.oh.us�
mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org�
mailto:eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:eric.neff@dot.ohio.gov�
mailto:dbirrell@gwrr.com�;_p_GW_NE_West
mailto:p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com�
mailto:jbol2enlus@patrickco.com
http://www.patrickco.com%3chttps://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http
http://www.patrickco.com_&d=DwMF-g&c=3gr2qZ7ZEvzGFhHLB8UWaw&r=qYc


I From: Brian Ball [mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org] 

i 

i Sent: Wednesday, June 28,2017 1:43 PM 

I 

I To: Bolzenius, Joseph <jbolzenius@patrickco.com<mailto:jbolzenius@patrickco.com» 

i Cc: Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov<mailto:Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov>; Sabo, Troy 
I <tsabo@patrickco.com<mailto:tsabo@patrickco.com»; 
j Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov<mailto:Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov>;_p_GW_NE_West 
I <_p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com<mailto:_p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com»; Daniel Birrell 
I <dbirrell@gwrr.com<mailto:dbirrell@gwrr.com»; Christopher Frank 
I {cfrank@gwrr.com<maitto:cfrank@gwrr.com>)<cfrank@gwrr.com<mailto:cfrank@gwrr.com»; 
I jill.henry@puco.ohio.gov<mailto:jill.henry@puco.ohio.gov> 

I Subject: Re: CUOH, COLUMBUS ROAD, MT VERNON, OH 

See Attached 

Brian Ball, P.E. 

City Engineer 

40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, OH 43050 

Phone: (740) 393-9528<tel:(740l%20393-9528> Visit us at: 
www. mountverno nohio.org<https ://ur Idefense. proofpolnt.com/v2/uH ?u=http-
3A www.mountvernonohio.org&d=DwMF-g&c=3gr2qZ7ZEvzGFhHLB8UWaw&r=qYc-
k4DxLXkoxhPLCLKNzlPmxgPqe-SH4p4H0mQ8Rts&m=AlrTpQSa4oRXHXQzptKVNp-Ai4AstBV-
iyLRmoqvpvo&s=J7nr5aXr3E_wbXoletOnK_v2fWKZ30xU6YkjjbaDEgs&e=> 

j On Wed, Jun 28,2017 at 1:27 PM, Bolzenius, Joseph 
! <jbolzenius@patrickco.com<mallto:jbolzenius@patrickco.com» wrote: 

I 
Eric, 

I reached out to Brian yesterday and have not heard back yet. We have a quote for the curb work 
coming today, so I'll get back to you on both issues. 

Joe 

From: Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov<mailto:Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov> 
[mailto:Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov<mailto:Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov>] 

Sent: Wednesday, June 28,2017 12:54 PM 

mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org
mailto:jbolzenius@patrickco.com�
mailto:Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:tsabo@patrickco.com�
mailto:Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:_p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com�
mailto:dbirrell@gwrr.com�
mailto:cfrank@gwrr.com�
mailto:jill.henry@puco.ohio.gov
http://polnt.com/v2/uH
http://www.mountvernonohio.org&d=DwMF-g&c=3gr2qZ7ZEvzGFhHLB8UWaw&r=qYc
mailto:Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov%3cmailto:Eric.Neff@dot.ohio.gov


To: Sabo, Troy <tsabo@patrickco.com<mailto:tsabo@patrickco.com»; Bolzenius, Joseph 
<jbolzenius@patrickco.com<mailto:jbolzenius@patrickco.com» 

Cc:Catherine.Stout@dOt.ohio.gov<mailto:Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov>;_p_GW_NE_West 
<_p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com<mailto:p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com»; Daniel Birrell 
<dbirrell@gwrr.com<mailto:dbirrell@gwrr.com»; Christopher Frank 
(cfrank@gwrr.com<mailto:cfrank@gwrr.com>)<cfrank@gwrr.com<mailto:cfrank@gwrr.com»; 
]ill.henry@puco.ohio.gov<mailto:jill.henry@puco.ohio.gov>; PE Brian Ball 
<engineer(5)mountvernonohio.org<mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org» 

Subject: Re: CUOH, COLUMBUS ROAD, MT VERNON, OH 

Brian Ball, copied on this email, and the city of Mount Vernon will need to be consulted with/approve 
any plans to make sure they meet ADA and any local requirements. 

Sent from my iPhone 

mailto:tsabo@patrickco.com�
mailto:jbolzenius@patrickco.com�
mailto:Catherine.Stout@dot.ohio.gov
mailto:p_GW_NE_West@patrickco.com�
mailto:dbirrell@gwrr.com�
mailto:cfrank@gwrr.com
mailto:cfrank@gwrr.com�;%5dill.henry@puco.ohio.gov%3cmailto:jill.henry@puco.ohio.gov
mailto:cfrank@gwrr.com�;%5dill.henry@puco.ohio.gov%3cmailto:jill.henry@puco.ohio.gov
mailto:engineer@mountvernonohio.org�
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